
 

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM MCGINTY 
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT STEVEN 
HOBBS’ MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE  
NO. 22-2-19384-1 SEA 

1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Complex Litigation Division 
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW 

PO Box 40111 
Olympia. WA 98504-0111 

(360) 709-6470 
 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Honorable Catherine Shaffer 
Noted for Hearing: February 8, 2023 

Without Oral Argument 
 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

 
VET VOICE FOUNDATION; et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
STEVE HOBBS, et al., 
 
 Defendants. 

NO. 22-2-19384-1 SEA 
 
DECLARATION OF 
WILLIAM MCGINTY IN SUPPORT 
OF DEFENDANT STEVEN HOBBS’ 
MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE 
 

 

1. My name is William McGinty. I am over the age of eighteen years, and competent 

to testify to the matters stated herein, and do so from my personal knowledge. 

2. On December 21, 2022, I wrote an email to David Hackett and Ann Summers, 

attorneys for Julie Wise, Susan Slonecker, and Stephanie Cirkovich in this matter. I indicated 

that Secretary Hobbs was considering moving to change venue to Thurston County and asked 

what their position would be if such a motion were brought. Mr. Hackett wrote back and said 

that his clients would prefer that venue remain in King County. 

3. I followed up with Mr. Hackett and Ms. Summers on January 18, 2023, and asked 

for a meeting to discuss the issue. Mr. Hackett wrote me back on January 20, 2023, and again 

wrote that his clients would prefer venue to remain in King County, and that he saw no need to 

discuss the matter further. 

FILED
2023 JAN 26 02:44 PM

KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

E-FILED
CASE #: 22-2-19384-1 SEA

RETRIE
VEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.C

OM



 

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM MCGINTY 
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT STEVEN 
HOBBS’ MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE  
NO. 22-2-19384-1 SEA 

2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Complex Litigation Division 
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW 

PO Box 40111 
Olympia. WA 98504-0111 

(360) 709-6470 
 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

4. I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of Washington that the 

foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

DATED this 26th day of January 2023, at Olympia, Washington. 
 

 s/ William McGinty  
 WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868 
 Assistant Attorney General 

  

RETRIE
VEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.C

OM



 

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM MCGINTY 
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT STEVEN 
HOBBS’ MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE  
NO. 22-2-19384-1 SEA 

3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Complex Litigation Division 
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW 

PO Box 40111 
Olympia. WA 98504-0111 

(360) 709-6470 
 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby declare that on this day I caused the foregoing document to be served, via 

electronic mail, on the following: 
 
Kevin J. Hamilton 
Matthew Gordon 
Heath L. Hyatt 
Hannah Parman 
Perkins Coie LLP 
KHamilton@perkinscoie.com 
MGordon@perkinscoie.com 
HHyatt@perkinscoie.com 
HParman@perkinscoie.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
Robert J. Maguire 
Harry J.F. Korrell 
Arthur A. Simpson 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
robmaguire@dwt.com 
harrykorrell@dwt.com 
arthursimpson@dwt.com 
Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-Defendants 
 
Cameron T. Norris 
Gilbert Dickey 
Conor D. Woodfin 
Tyler Green 
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC 
cam@consovoymccarthy.com 
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com 
conor@consovoymccarthy.com 
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com 
Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-Defendants 

I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

DATED this 26th day of January 2023, at Olympia, Washington. 
 
/s/ William McGinty  
WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868 
Assistant Attorney General 

RETRIE
VEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.C

OM




