## **FILED**

1	FILED 2023 JAN 26 02:44 PM
2	KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
3	E-FILED
4	CASE #: 22-2-19384-1 SEA
5	The Honorable Catherine Shaffer
6	Noted for Hearing: February 8, 2023 Without Oral Argument
7	STATE OF WASHINGTON KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
8	VET VOICE FOUNDATION; et al., NO. 22-2-19384-1 SEA
9	Plaintiffs, DECLARATION OF
10	william McGinty in support v. OF DEFENDANT STEVEN HOBBS'
11	MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE STEVE HOBBS, et al.,
12	Defendants.
13	Defendants.
14	1. My name is William McGiniy. I am over the age of eighteen years, and competent
15	to testify to the matters stated herein, and do so from my personal knowledge.
16	2. On December 21, 2022, I wrote an email to David Hackett and Ann Summers,
17	attorneys for Julie Wise, Susan Slonecker, and Stephanie Cirkovich in this matter. I indicated
18	that Secretary Hobbs was considering moving to change venue to Thurston County and asked
19	what their position would be if such a motion were brought. Mr. Hackett wrote back and said
20	that his clients would prefer that venue remain in King County.
21	3. I followed up with Mr. Hackett and Ms. Summers on January 18, 2023, and asked
22	for a meeting to discuss the issue. Mr. Hackett wrote me back on January 20, 2023, and again
23	wrote that his clients would prefer venue to remain in King County, and that he saw no need to
24	discuss the matter further.
25	
ļ	

1	4. I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of Washington that the
2	foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
3	DATED this 26th day of January 2023, at Olympia, Washington.
4	s/William McGinty
5	WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868 Assistant Attorney General
6	
7	
8	
9	c OKA
10	
11	DOCK
12	
13	RET RIEVED FROM DENO CRACTO COM
14	CHIDE.
<ul><li>15</li><li>16</li></ul>	CDFP2
17	. Quit. No.
18	PET TO THE
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

1	DECLARATION OF SERVICE
2	I hereby declare that on this day I caused the foregoing document to be served, via
3	electronic mail, on the following:
4	Kevin J. Hamilton Matthew Gordon
5	Heath L. Hyatt Hannah Parman
6	Perkins Coie LLP
7	KHamilton@perkinscoie.com MGordon@perkinscoie.com HHyatt@perkinscoie.com
8	HHyatt@perkinscoie.com HParman@perkinscoie.com Counsel for Plaintiffs
9	Robert J. Maguire
10	Harry J.F. Korrell Arthur A. Simpson
11	Robert J. Maguire Harry J.F. Korrell Arthur A. Simpson Davis Wright Tremaine LLP robmaguire@dwt.com harrykorrell@dwt.com arthursimpson@dwt.com
12	harrykorrell@dwt.com arthursimpson@dwt.com
13	Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-Defendants
14	Cameron T. Norris Gilbert Dickey
15	Conor D. Woodfin Tyler Green
16	Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
17	cam@consovoymccarthy.com gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com
18	conor@consovoyinccarthy.com tyler@consovoyinccarthy.com
19	Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-Defendants  I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, that the
20	foregoing is true and correct.
21	DATED this 26th day of January 2023, at Olympia, Washington.
22	
23	<u>/s/ William McGinty</u> WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868
24	Assistant Attorney General
25	
26	